Nebraska Daylily Society Scholarship Application Form

Application must be postmarked no later than March 31st.

The following information is required in order to apply for the Nebraska Daylily Society Scholarship for post high school horticultural programs in the State of Nebraska.

Demographic Information:

Full Name:	
Current Address:	
City:	State: Zip:
Permanent Address:	
City:	State: Zip:
Date of Birth:	County of Residence:
Phone:	Email:

Please respond to the following questions on a separate sheet of paper and attach to this application:

List all activities, awards, honors, positions and responsibilities you have received or held which demonstrate involvement in school or the community.

Give a brief summary of your employment history:

Return this application along with a cover letter as described in the guidelines, postmarked no later than March 31st to the address listed below:

Nebraska Daylily Society Linda Ferguson - President 19615 Pierce St. Omaha, NE 68130 <u>lindamom@cox.net</u>

Please see the Nebraska Daylily Society Scholarship requirements as shown below.

NEBRASKA DAYLILY SOCIETY (NDS) COLLEGE SCHOLARSHIP

(Revised January, 2006)

The Nebraska Daylily Society Scholarship is a \$1,000.00 grant awarded annually. It is used specifically for study in a horticultural-related field at any accredited two-year or four-year college or university in the state of Nebraska.

An application form is attached to this description or can be obtained by contacting the current *NDS President*, *Linda Ferguson at <u>lindamom@cox.net</u>*. The application must be submitted along with a cover letter in which the applicant expresses the reason for their interest in a career in a horticultural-related field.

Applications will be reviewed by a committee of the Nebraska Daylily Society Board of Directors to determine a recipient for the scholarship. In order to be eligible, applicants should have a grade point of 3.0 on a four-point scale or it's equivalent. If a high school uses a grading system that cannot be converted, applicant must be in the top third of their senior class. Applicants shall provide documentation of GPA in the form of an official transcript as part of their application. Additional information the committee will use to determine the successful applicant include:

- 1) Applicant's extracurricular activities as outlined on the application form,
- 2) At least two letters of recommendation.

Students who have previously received the NDS Scholarship may reapply and will be subject to the review process along with new applicants.

Applications must be postmarked no later than March 31st. The NDS Board will announce the recipient of the scholarship by May 1st. The award announcement will be in the form of a letter; the successful applicant will be sent two copies of this letter, one to be given to the Financial Aid Office of the chosen school upon enrollment. The NDS Secretary will send a news release to the successful applicant's home town newspaper announcing the awarding of the Nebraska Daylily Society Scholarship. Other applicants will also be notified in writing that their application was not chosen.

The scholarship award will be sent directly to the college in which the successful applicant is enrolled full-time with a declared major in a horticultural-related field and enrolled in classes appropriate to that major. The entire award of \$1,000.00 will be made available for the second semester, contingent upon the scholarship recipient's satisfactory progress toward a degree. Satisfactory progress shall be defined as:

- 1) completion of classes in the declared major,
- 2) a minimum GPA of 3.0 (four-point scale) or its equivalent in the major, and
- 3) an overall minimum GPA of 2.5.

It is the responsibility of the student to provide documentation of satisfactory progress to the Nebraska Daylily Society.

Primary consideration will be given to applicants who are relatives of NDS members and have documented their qualifications for the scholarship as outlined above. A relative is defined as a child, grandchild, niece, nephew, or foster child.

This scholarship will be awarded annually unless there are no qualifying applicants or until funding is discontinued as determined by a simple majority vote of the NDS membership.